
AUTOMAZIONE PER BARRIERE STRADALI
Automatic barrier Brushless BIONIK series
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INSTRUCTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE INSTALLER
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1 GENERAL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Failure to respect the information given in this manual may cause personal injury or damage to the device.
.

 .

  

2 SYMBOLS

Generic danger
 

Useful information

Refer to the Installation and use instructions

3 DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Roger Technology - Via Botticelli 8, 31021 Bonisiolo di Mogliano V.to (TV)

• 2006/42/CE
• 2011/65/UE
• 2014/53/UE

EN 61000-6-3, EN 61000-6-2; EN 60335-1

 | 18.

4 INTENDED USE

5 LIMITATIONS USE
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6 DESCRIPTION OF THE PRODUCT

BI/001PE BIONIK BRUSHLESS 36V

BI/004HP BIONIK BRUSHLESS 36V

BI/004HP/115 36V

BI/004HP/IS 36V

BI/004HP/IS/115 36V

BI/006 36V

BI/006/115 36V

BI/006/IS 36V

BI/006/IS/115 36V

7 STANDARD DIMENSIONS

BI/001PE

380270130

400

12
37

90
0

MAX = 2850

84
5

BI/004HP

380270130

400

12
37

90
0

MAX = 3850

84
5

BI/006

380270130

400

12
37

90
0

MAX = 5850

84
5

All measurements are expressed in mm unless otherwise indicated.

8 PACKAGE CONTENT

HEAD COMPLETE WITH 
DIFFUSER AND FLASHING
LAMP UNIT

ACCESSORIES
BOLTS AND SCREWS

COMPLETE BI/001/PE - BI/004HP - BI/006
BARRIER CABINET WITH INTEGRATED 
CONTROL UNIT   

ASSEMBLED BOOMSUPPORT
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9 TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

SERIE BIONIK BI/001PE BI/004HP
BI/004HP/IS

BI/004HP/115
BI/004HP/IS/115

BI/006
BI/006/IS

BI/006/115
BI/006/IS/115

POWER SUPPLY

MOTOR POWER SUPPLY 36V 36V 36V 36V 36V

STARTING POWER 450 W 220 W 220 W 220 W 220 W

POWER CONSUMPTION

TORQUE

OPEN / CLOSE TIME

CONTROL SYSTEM ABSOLUTE ENCODER 
DIGITAL

ABSOLUTE ENCODER 
DIGITAL

ABSOLUTE ENCODER 
DIGITAL

ABSOLUTE ENCODER 
DIGITAL

ABSOLUTE ENCODER 
DIGITAL

OPERATING CYCLES PER DAY
(OPENING/CLOSING
- 24 HOURS NO STOP) **

* *
USE FREQUENCY SUPER INTENSIVE SUPER INTENSIVE SUPER INTENSIVE SUPER INTENSIVE SUPER INTENSIVE

GRADE OF PROTECTION IP54 IP54 IP54 IP54 IP54

OPERATING TEMPERATURE

ACCESSORIES POWER SUPPLY 24V 24V 24V 24V 24V

BOOM * *
EMERGENCY BATTERY

RELEASE SYSTEM

SOUND PRESSURE DURING 
USE
CONTROL UNIT (INTEGRATED) 
36V dc CTRL/P CTRL CTRL CTRL CTRL

FORCE TO BE APPLIED ON 
THE MECHANICAL

* ATTENTION: In case of PARTICULARLY WINDY ZONES and/or SUPER INTENSIVE with BA/91/6 with mounted accessories (ex. rack, mobile support, magnet) or BA/91/6 

10 TYPICAL INSTALLATION
11 4 9 8 67 5 4 3 2 110 11

1 BIONIK

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
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Code Description

1

2

3
4

5

6

7 CTRL/P
CTRL

 BI/001/PE

8
9

10

11

12 KT230

13

BA/91/3

BA/91/4

BA/91/6

14 ALED/4C
ALED/6C

15 SP/72/01

16 SP/83/01

11 REFERENCES AND ACCESSORIES

Code Description
17 SP/85/01

18 KT231

19 BAFS/01

20 BAFS/03

21 BAFS/02

22 BAFS/04

23 BAFS/05

24 BAMS/01

25 BAMS/01/EXT

26 BARK/02

27 SND/BA/91/DW

28 SND/BA/91/UP

29 KT242

30 JNT/BA/91

31 BI/BAT/KIT

32 BI/BCHP

33 KT239

34 R99/BASB20

35 RS/GR1/100

36 CRA/BAR

37 CRA/BAR/M90

ATTENTION! For the correct installation and use of the accessories refer to the respective instruction manuals.

6

7

9
8

11

12

10

1

2

4

5

3

14

13

1615 17 19 20 21 2322

25

26

31

29

30

32

33 34

35

27 28

18

24

36

37

8
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1 2

12 INSTALLATION

12.1 Preliminary checks
• 
• 
• 
• 

12.2 Installing base plate

• 
• N.B.:
• 

• Installation on existing surfaces.
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90°

3 4

5 6

12.3 Installing the barrier
N.B.
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
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7
12.4 Selecting direction of aperture 

side (seen from the inspection hatch side).

Whenever corrective actions are carried out, pay the utmost attention when 
releasing, locking or moving the internal mechanical parts. These opera-
tions could be hazardous for the installer.

• 
• 
• 
• INSTALLATION 

ON THE RIGHT

INSTALLATION
ON THE LEFT

8
BARRIER INSTALLED ON THE RIGHT (seen from the inspection hatch side)
AND THE BOOM OPENING/CLOSURE GATE ON THE LEFT

BARRIER INSTALLED ON THE LEFT (seen from the inspection hatch side)
AND THE BOOM OPENING/CLOSURE GATE ON THE RIGHT
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12.5 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

Nx5

F

G
H

E

L

Nx5

B

C
A

D

M2

9
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13 INSTALLING AND ADJUSTING THE SPRING

1. 
2. 
3. 

4. NOTE
SP/72/01
SP/83/01
SP/85/01

IMPORTANT: Using the holes furthest from the centre of the linkage lever (A-1) will result in a higher spring tension when the barrier is operating. Using the holes 
closest to the centre of the linkage lever (C-3) will result in a lower spring tension (see paragraph 12.2).

5. 
6. RS/GR1/100.

13.1 
1. 
2. 
3. 
• 
• 

10

12

11

Grasso
Grease

Grasso
Grease

13

3
2 1

321

A B C

B B

A

A

-
+

45° >45°
<45°
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13.2 Spring tensioning

A

1 2 3

B C

MAGGIORE TENSIONE
HIGHER TENSION

MINORE TENSIONE
LOWER TENSION

A

1

B

2

C

3

MEDIA TENSIONE
MEDIUM TENSION

MAGGIORE TENSIONE
HIGHER TENSION

MINORE TENSIONE
LOWER TENSION

MEDIA TENSIONE
MEDIUM TENSION

C-3 A-1

-

-

+

+

BARRIER INSTALLED ON THE RIGHT - 

BARRIER INSTALLED ON THE LEFT - 

APPROXIMATE EXAMPLES

Each installation is unique and the tension of the springs must be checked and tested.
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13.3 Spring selection

BI/001PE BI/004HP BI/006

SP
/7

2/
01

Ro
ss

o/
Re

d

integrated magnet BAFS/05 must be 
used.

SP
/8

3/
01

Gi
al

lo
/Y

el
lo

w

integrated magnet BAFS/05 must be 
used.

integrated magnet BAFS/05 must be 
used.

SP
/8

5/
01

Gr
ig

io
/G

re
y

integrated magnet BAFS/05 must be 
used.

rubber and LED strips.

WARNING! Images are purely indicative, for correct installation and use of the accessories refer to the respective 
instruction manuals.
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14 ADJUSTING THE MECHANICAL STOP

• 

• 
• AP CH

• 

15 INSTALLING THE LOCK RELEASE SYSTEM

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

 N.B.:

• 
• 
• 
• 

16 CONNECTING PHOTOCELLS
G90/F4ES 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• CTRL CTRL/P
• 

•  G90/F4ES
• 

• 
CTRL CTRL/P

• CTRL CTRL/P

• 
• 
• 
• 

APCH

VERDE
GREEN

A

F
G

E D CB

TX

TX

RXRX

14

15

16
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17 ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

CTRL CTRL/P

2

18 INSTALLING THE BATTERY KIT (OPTIONAL)
1. 
2. Z A
3. B C
4. D
5. E
6. F
7. 
8. +BATTERY  -BATTERY
9. G
10. 
11. E
12. D
13. C B
14. A Z
15. 

L
N

17

BLACK
REDBATTERY (+)

BATTERY 

SEC2

BATTERY (-)

1
2

3
4

5

A

Z

B

C

D

EOFF

F
G

G

NERO/BLACK (-)

BLU/BLUE

ROSSO/RED (+)

x4

18
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19 

BI/BLED/6 A
1. B
2. 
3. C
4. A
5. Z

In case of replacement:
1. 
2. Z A
3. C
4. B
5. A
6.  BI/BLED/6 D
7. 
8. B
9. 
10. C
11. A
12. Z
13. 

A

B

C

C

A

Z
x4

LED LIGHT

A

D

D

D

19

20
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2x360° 2x360°

20 MAINTENANCE
N.B.: 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

21 DISPOSAL

Warning! 

22 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND 
CONTACT

ROGER TECHNOLOGY CUSTOMER SERVICE:

FIG. 1 FIG. 2

Whenever corrective actions are carried out, pay the utmost attention when releasing, locking or moving the 
internal mechanical parts. These operations could be hazardous for the installer.

RELEASE AND MANUAL OPERATION
1.

RESTORING AUTOMATIC OPERATION
 2.

23 RELEASE AND LOCK PROCEDURE
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